Accumulated losses  (51,545,412)  (295,047)  -  2,188,881  -  (49,651,578)

Total equity  31,580,838  4,641,086  (2,969,176)  -  -  33,252,748

80

the corrected net book value of the intangible assets as at year-end. In addition, a related adjustment of

HK$5,041,350 was made to the share premium balance, with a corresponding adjustment of HK$105,217

recognised in the translation reserve.

Note 34.3

Adjustments of HK$ 32,405,121 and HK$29,435,946 were made to correct the trade and other receivable,

convertible loan note balance as the total amount of convertible loan note liability is incorrectly recognised.

Adjustments of HK$2,957,651 was made to remove the convertible loan note reserve as the convertible loan

note is a financial liability and not a compound instruments. The corresponding translation reserve

adjustment of HK$11,525 was also made.

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2024

 As previously
reported

2024
Intangible assets

2024

Convertible
loan note

2024

Share
premium

2024

Reclassification
of accounts

2024
Restated

2024
  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$
   Note 34.2  Note 34.3  Note 34.1  Note 34.4

Continuing operations
Revenue  21,179,203  -  -  -  (9,000,000)  12,179,203
Cost of sales  (87,228)  -  -  -  -  (87,228)

Gross profit  21,091,975  -  -  -  (9,000,000)  12,091,975
Other income  920,749  -  -  -  9,000,000  9,920,749
Subcontracting fee paid  (5,641,935)  -  -  -  -  (5,641,935)
Staff costs  (5,382,313)  -  -  -  -  (5,382,313)
Other operating expenses  (6,522,095)  -  -  -  -  (6,252,900)
Depreciation on property, plant

and equipment and right-of-
use assets and amortisation of
intangible assets  (2,815,572)  (295,047)  -  -  -  (3,110,619)

Operating profit/(loss)  1,650,809  (295,047)  -  -  -  1,624,957
Fair value gain on contingent

consideration –
consideration shares  874,478  -  -  -  -  874,478

Fair value loss on financial
assets at FVPL  (33,511,816)  -  -  -  -  (33,511,816)

Finance charges  (175,755)  -  -  -  -  (175,755)

Loss before income tax  (31,162,284)  (295,047)  -  -  -  (31,188,137)
Income tax expense  (128,762)  -  -  -  -  (128,762)

Loss for the period from
continuing operations  (31,291,047)  (295,047)  -  -  -